
 

City Council Meeting Agenda 
Monday, April 21, 2025 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Jeri Bowers 
          Councilmember:     Selmer Olson 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 
 
 
 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL   

 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 
4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 

 
5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

 



a. April 7, 2025 City Council Minutes 
b. Accounts Payable from April 8, 2025 
c. April 22, 2025 Payroll Summary 
d. Approve Annual Liquor License Renewal for 212 Tavern and 

Pounders 
e. Approve Carver County CDA Community Growth Partnership 

Initiative Reimbursement Request 
 
 

6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 
a. Field to Forge Farmers Market – Jenna McInnis 

 
7. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 

a. Administrator Update 
b. Council / Mayor Reports 
c. March Sheriff Report 

 
8. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
9.  ADJOURN 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS/MEETINGS 
  
April 25th   Friday   Tanker 12 Push In Ceremony 
April 26th   Saturday  CFD Steak Fry 
May 5th   Monday  City Council 

 



 

City Council Meeting Minutes 
Monday, April 7, 2025 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Jeri Bowers 
          Councilmember:     Selmer Olson 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 

 
 

 
 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL  
Mayor Lein called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.  Councilmembers Bowers, Bruss, 
Olson and Szaroletta were present.  Also present was City Administrator Michelle 
Morrison. 
  
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

3. ADOPT AGENDA 
The Consent agenda was amended to add item I. Approve Q1 CFD Payroll.  Motion by 
Councilmember Bruss to adopt the revised agenda, second by Councilmember Bowers.  
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 

4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 



 
5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

 

a. March 17, 2025 City Council Minutes 
b. Accounts Payable from March 18, 2025 
c. March 25th and April 8, 2025 Payroll Summary 
d. Approve Contract with Upper Midwest Athletic Construction 

for Meadow Park Basketball Court Resurfacing 
e. Approve Renewal of Annual Haulers License for Republic 

Services, Suburban Waste and Waste Management 
f. Approve Cologne Lions Gambling Permit for 52 Club Raffle 
g. Approve Annual Liquor License Renewal for Cologne Corral 

and Inn Town Wine and Spirits 
h. Approve Resolution 25-09 Accepting Donation 
i. Approve Q1 Cologne Fire Department Payroll 

 
After discussion, Councilmember Szaroletta made a motion to adopt the consent 
agenda, second by Councilmember Olson.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

 
6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 

a. CFD Fire Chief Chad Vos – Add T12 to Fleet 
Chief Vos advised the Council that Tanker 12 would be ready to add to the fleet in a 
matter of days at which time the DNR Tanker would be decommissioned. 
Councilmember Bruss made a motion authorizing Chief Vos to commission the new 
Tanker number 12 into the fleet at a date determined by him, and at the same time 
decommissioning the existing Tanker 12, second by Councilmember Bowers.  Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 

b.  North Tower Bid Approval 
Administrator Morrison reviewed the 6 bids that were received for the tower 
rehabilitation ranging from $573,500 to $896,500.  A grant from the EPA is in the final 
stages of approval to cover the cost.  Councilmember Olson made a motion to award 
the north tower rehabilitation project to Tanks CO, Inc in the amount of $573,500 



contingent on execution of a grant agreement and receiving confirmation of funding 
from the EPA, second by Councilmember Bruss.  Morion carried unanimously. 
 

c. Employee Manual Update 
Mayor Lein reviewed the last update of the manual in December 2023 and the meetings 
with employees and the City attorney to make sure the City was following new state 
mandated employee sick and safe time, (ESST) at that time.  The employee meetings 
also resulted in the addition of stipends to public works employees for coverage of 
rounds on weekends in exchange for allowing management the ability to control 
overtime.  The changes being made now to the manual update the ESST to reflect 
changes in the state mandate, correct language around the stipend to clarify 
management’s right to control overtime and add language making a past practice now a 
policy in the manual allowing deferred compensation to employees in lieu of paid health 
insurance.  After discussion, Councilmember Bowers made a motion adopting the April 
2025 employee manual as presented, second by Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion 
carried unanimously.   
 
  

d. 2024 Audit Presentation 
The Council viewed a PowerPoint video supplied by the City Auditors, Abdo, covering 
their audit of the 2024 Financial Statement.  After discussion, Councilmember Bowers 
made a motion adopting the 2024 Financial Audit as presented, second by 
Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried unanimously.   
 

7. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 
a. Administrator Update 
b. Council / Mayor Reports 

 
8. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
9.  ADJOURN 

Motion by Councilmember Bruss to adjourn at 8:20PM, second by Councilmember 
Olson.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

 
Respectfully Submitted:    Attest: 

 

____________________    _______________________ 
Michelle Morrison     Matt Lein 

City Administrator/City Clerk   Mayor 

 



*Check Summary Register©

CITY OF COLOGNE 04/16/25 10:54 AM

Page 1

Batch: 

042125CR,041025FASTENAL,041025MIDCOCO,041025CINTAS,041025Frattallones,041025ABDO,041025UpKeep,041025HealthPartn

ers,041125GopherOne,041125Leymar,041125Verizon,041125Republic,041125CircleK,041025CenterPoint,041425XCEL,041525CORE

MAIN,041525NCPERS,041525EMTI,041625SURCHARGE

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Checking

2573e FASTENAL COMPANY 4/10/2025 $3.58 Jobber 1/4

2574e MID COUNTY CO-OP 4/10/2025 $35.01 Kerosene

2575e CINTAS CORPORATION 4/10/2025 $159.71 Uniforms

2576e FRATTALLONES HARDWARE 4/10/2025 $117.00 Fasteners

2577e ABDO 4/10/2025 $2,500.00 Audit Progress Billing

2578e UpKeep Cleaning, LLC 4/10/2025 $850.00 CCC Cleaning- April 4 Mondays

2579e HEALTH PARTNERS 4/11/2025 $1,730.83 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - May

2580e GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC) 4/11/2025 $33.75 Locates - March

2581e LEYMAR COMPANIES 4/11/2025 $175.00 Relicensing Server- Support for Mark

2582e VERIZON WIRELESS 4/11/2025 $210.06 CFD Communication March

2583e REPUBLIC SERVICES 4/11/2025 $764.34 PW Garbage

2584e CIRCLE K 4/11/2025 $957.04 PW Fuel

2585e CENTERPOINT 4/11/2025 $1,886.82 107 John Ave

2586e XCEL ENERGY 4/14/2025 $2,598.39 Street Light

2587e CORE & MAIN 4/15/2025 $422.94

2588e NCPERS Group Life Ins 4/15/2025 $96.96 Employee Life Insurance - May

2589e CROWN COLLEGE 4/15/2025 $450.00 EMT/EMR training

2590e MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTR 4/16/2025 $690.24 2025 Q1 Building Permit Surcharge

29290 BOLTON & MENK, INC 4/21/2025 $16,670.00 Misc Engineering

29291 CARVER COUNTY 4/21/2025 $210.00 Fiber Optic Connection

29292 TRACY CIACCIO 4/21/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 04.11.25

29293 RANDY CLAY 4/21/2025 $140.00 224 MILES; STRATEGY TACTICS TRAINING

29294 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LL 4/21/2025 $166.25 Misc. Planning

29295 ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIP & SER 4/21/2025 $194.93 Relief Valve

29296 FLOW MEASUREMENT AND CO 4/21/2025 $452.00 WWTP; Open Channel flow meter

29297 Gelschus, Jane 4/21/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 4.5.25

29298 Ellissa Good 4/21/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund-Event 04.12.25

29299 Bobbie Haas 4/21/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; event 04.13.25

29300 HACH COMPANY 4/21/2025 $1,445.10 Intellical Fluoride Analysis

29301 CORY HERRMANN 4/21/2025 $108.75 174 MILES; MHSRC TRAINING

29302 Melissa Holley 4/21/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund- Event 04.12.25

29303 KIRVIDA FIRE 4/21/2025 $6,432.92 Annual Pump test; Engine 12

29304 LEE REFRIGERATION 4/21/2025 $461.25 Cologne Fire Department

29305 M&E Plastic Repair 4/21/2025 $1,500.00 Blue Twin Slide @ Village park

29306 ANDREW MARTINEK 4/21/2025 $108.75 174 miles; MHSRC training

29307 MPCA 4/21/2025 $45.00 Mark Eggers, Class A, City of Cologne

29308 O2B KIDS 4/21/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; event 04.11.25

29309 Riverland Community College 4/21/2025 $300.00 Fire school; Cody Schrupp & Randy Clay

29310 Robert Dehn 4/21/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 4.6.25

29311 Jacob Schwartz 4/21/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; event 04.13.25

29312 STRAIGHT UP SERVICES, INC 4/21/2025 $200.37 Coolant, anti-freeze

29313 University of MN Extension & M 4/21/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event Canceled; Mat

Total Checks $43,016.99
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CITY OF COLOGNE 04/16/25 10:54 AM

Page 2

Batch: 

042125CR,041025FASTENAL,041025MIDCOCO,041025CINTAS,041025Frattallones,041025ABDO,041025UpKeep,041025HealthPartn

ers,041125GopherOne,041125Leymar,041125Verizon,041125Republic,041125CircleK,041025CenterPoint,041425XCEL,041525CORE

MAIN,041525NCPERS,041525EMTI,041625SURCHARGE

Name Check Date Check Amt

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2025' and [period] in (4))) and (Source in 
('042125CR','041025FASTENAL','041025MIDCOCO','041025CINTAS','041025Frattallones','041025ABD
O','041025UpKeep','041025HealthPartners','041125GopherOne','041125Leymar','041125Verizon','041125
Republic','041125CircleK','041025CenterPoint','041425XCEL','041525COREMAIN','041525NCPERS','041
525EMTI','041625SURCHARGE'))

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date
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04/16/25 10:54 AMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Checking

2573 e 04/10/25 FASTENAL COMPANY

$3.58 Jobber 1/4Operating Supplies (GEN 80123E 101-42230-210

$3.58Total

2574 e 04/10/25 MID COUNTY CO-OP

$35.01 KeroseneMotor Fuels 22346E 101-43100-212

$35.01Total

2575 e 04/10/25 CINTAS CORPORATION

$20.89 UniformsUniforms 4223127829E 101-43100-417

$32.69 UniformsUniforms 4223714220E 101-43100-417

$54.35 Rugs, Mats, Mops, TowelsRepairs/Maint Buildings 4223714601E 101-45100-401

$20.89 UniformsUniforms 4224439226E 101-43100-417

$30.89 UniformsUniforms 4225181883E 101-43100-417

$159.71Total

2576 e 04/10/25 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE

$5.99 FastenersRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 12062/3E 101-43100-404

$24.08 FastenersRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 13315E 101-43100-404

$27.99 LED 120WOperating Supplies (GEN 14680/3E 101-43100-210

$9.49 Dehumidifier filtersRepairs/Maint Buildings 14681/3E 101-43100-401

$49.45 Paint suppliesRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 16749/3E 101-43100-404

$117.00Total

2577 e 04/10/25 ABDO

$625.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g Servic 504529E 101-41400-301

$625.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g Servic 504529E 601-48930-301

$625.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g Servic 504529E 601-49440-301

$625.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g Servic 504529E 602-49490-301

$2,500.00Total

2578 e 04/10/25 UpKeep Cleaning, LLC

$850.00 CCC Cleaning- April 4 MondaysRepairs/Maint Buildings 1209E 101-45100-401

$850.00Total

2579 e 04/11/25 HEALTH PARTNERS

$1,730.83 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - MayHealth/Dental Ins 43597480172G 101-21706

$1,730.83Total

2580 e 04/11/25 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC)

$33.75 Locates - MarchOther Professional Servic 5030309E 101-43100-310

$33.75Total

2581 e 04/11/25 LEYMAR COMPANIES

$175.00 Relicensing Server- Support for MarkComputer Software/Hardw 14835E 101-41400-207

$175.00Total

2582 e 04/11/25 VERIZON WIRELESS

$210.06 CFD Communication MarchCommunications (GENERE 101-42230-320
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04/16/25 10:54 AMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$210.06Total

2583 e 04/11/25 REPUBLIC SERVICES

$283.55 PW GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-41940-384

$197.24 CFD GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-42210-384

$283.55 CCC GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-45100-384

$0.00 Lions Park GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-45200-384

$764.34Total

2584 e 04/11/25 CIRCLE K

$532.05 PW FuelMotor FuelsE 101-43100-212

$424.99 CFD FuelMotor FuelsE 101-42230-212

$957.04Total

2585 e 04/11/25 CENTERPOINT

$430.96 107 John AveGas UtilitiesE 101-45200-383

$13.68 306 PlayhouseGas UtilitiesE 101-43100-383

$806.58 304 Louis StGas UtilitiesE 101-43100-383

$635.60 110 Louis StGas UtilitiesE 101-42210-383

$1,886.82Total

2586 e 04/14/25 XCEL ENERGY

$1,823.59 Street LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381

$632.69 Louis HallElectric UtilitiesE 101-42210-381

$9.85 PW Maintenance BldgElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381

$132.26 Tennis Courts - Lions ParkElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381

$2,598.39Total

2587 e 04/15/25 CORE & MAIN

$422.94Repair/Maint Supply (GEN 628016E 601-49400-220

$422.94Total

2588 e 04/15/25 NCPERS Group Life Ins

$16.00 Employee Life Insurance - MayEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 39700005202E 101-41400-130

$16.00 Employee Life Insurance - MayEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 39700005202E 601-49400-130

$16.00 Employee Life Insurance - MayEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 39700005202E 602-49450-130

$16.00 Employee Life Insurance - MayEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 39700005202E 101-43100-130

$32.96 Employee Life Insurance - May & AprilEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 39700005202E 101-41400-130

$96.96Total

2589 e 04/15/25 CROWN COLLEGE

$450.00 EMT/EMR trainingTraining and Instruction 88E 101-42220-208

$450.00Total

2590 e 04/16/25 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY

$690.24 2025 Q1 Building Permit SurchargeDues and SubscriptionsE 101-42400-433

$690.24Total

29290 04/21/25 BOLTON & MENK, INC

$881.00 Misc EngineeringEngineering Fees 359754E 101-43100-303

$15,085.00 Water Tower RehabEngineering Fees 359755E 601-48400-303
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04/16/25 10:54 AMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$589.00 Ron Olson/16 Lot DevelopmentEngineering Fees 359758E 101-41700-303

$115.00 Winkler Crossing 5thEngineering Fees 359759E 101-41700-303

$16,670.00Total

29291 04/21/25 CARVER COUNTY

$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENERE 101-43100-320

$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENERE 101-42210-320

$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENERE 101-45100-320

$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENERE 601-49400-320

$50.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENERE 602-49450-320

$210.00Total

29292 04/21/25 TRACY CIACCIO

$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 04.11.25DepositsG 101-22000

$100.00Total

29293 04/21/25 RANDY CLAY

$140.00 224 MILES; STRATEGY TACTICS TRAININGTraining and InstructionE 101-42220-208

$140.00Total

29294 04/21/25 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LLC

$166.25 Misc. PlanningOther Professional Servic 2025-073E 101-41910-310

$166.25Total

29295 04/21/25 ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIP & SERV INC

$194.93 Relief ValveRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 24840E 101-43100-404

$194.93Total

29296 04/21/25 FLOW MEASUREMENT AND CONTROL C

$452.00 WWTP; Open Channel flow meterContractual Services 2502187E 602-49450-312

$452.00Total

29297 04/21/25 Gelschus, Jane

$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 4.5.25DepositsG 101-22000

$100.00Total

29298 04/21/25 Ellissa Good

$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund-Event 04.12.25DepositsG 101-22000

$100.00Total

29299 04/21/25 Bobbie Haas

$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; event 04.13.25DepositsG 101-22000

$100.00Total

29300 04/21/25 HACH COMPANY

$1,445.10 Intellical Fluoride AnalysisAnalysis 14438583E 601-49400-311

$1,445.10Total

29301 04/21/25 CORY HERRMANN

$108.75 174 MILES; MHSRC TRAININGTraining and InstructionE 101-42220-208

$108.75Total
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04/16/25 10:54 AMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

29302 04/21/25 Melissa Holley

$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund- Event 04.12.25DepositsG 101-22000

$100.00Total

29303 04/21/25 KIRVIDA FIRE

$3,597.73 Annual Pump test; Engine 11Repairs/Maint Machinery/ 13199E 101-42230-404

$2,293.06 Annual Pump test; Engine 12Repairs/Maint Machinery/ 13200E 101-42230-404

$542.13 Annual Pump test; Tanker 11Repairs/Maint Machinery/ 13201E 101-42230-404

$6,432.92Total

29304 04/21/25 LEE REFRIGERATION

$241.25 Cologne Fire DepartmentRepairs/Maint Buildings 4304E 101-42210-401

$220.00 Cologne Fire DepartmentRepairs/Maint Buildings 4333E 101-42210-401

$461.25Total

29305 04/21/25 M&E Plastic Repair

$1,500.00 Blue Twin Slide @ Village parkOther Professional ServicE 101-45200-310

$1,500.00Total

29306 04/21/25 ANDREW MARTINEK

$108.75 174 miles; MHSRC trainingTraining and InstructionE 101-42220-208

$108.75Total

29307 04/21/25 MPCA

$45.00 Mark Eggers, Class A, City of CologneTraining and InstructionE 602-49450-208

$45.00Total

29308 04/21/25 O2B KIDS

$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; event 04.11.25DepositsG 101-22000

$100.00Total

29309 04/21/25 Riverland Community College

$300.00 Fire school; Cody Schrupp & Randy ClayTraining and Instruction 1285380E 101-42220-208

$300.00Total

29310 04/21/25 Robert Dehn

$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 4.6.25DepositsG 101-22000

$100.00Total

29311 04/21/25 Jacob Schwartz

$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; event 04.13.25DepositsG 101-22000

$100.00Total

29312 04/21/25 STRAIGHT UP SERVICES, INC

$25.42 Coolant, anti-freezeRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 56870E 101-43100-404

$174.95 BatteryRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 56888E 101-43100-404

$200.37Total

29313 04/21/25 University of MN Extension & MN 4H

$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event Canceled; 
Matthew Keefe

DepositsG 101-22000



Batch: 

042125CR,041025FASTENAL,041025MIDCOCO,041025CINTAS,041025Frattallones,041025ABDO,041025UpKeep,041025HealthPartn

ers,041125GopherOne,041125Leymar,041125Verizon,041125Republic,041125CircleK,041025CenterPoint,041425XCEL,041525CORE

MAIN,041525NCPERS,041525EMTI,041625SURCHARGE

Page 5

04/16/25 10:54 AMCITY OF COLOGNE
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$100.00Total

10100 $43,016.99

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary

10100  Checking

101 GENERAL FUND $23,569.95

601 WATER FUND $18,259.04

602 SEWER FUND $1,188.00

$43,016.99



Employee  10,769.01$      April 22, 2025 Payroll
IRS 3,877.89$        April 22, 2025 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 666.94$           April 22, 2025 Payroll
PERA 2,272.91$        April 22, 2025 Payroll

 Total 17,586.75$      

City of Cologne Payroll
22-Apr-25







Reimbursement Request Form for

Carver County CDA Community Growth Partnership Initiative (CGPI)

Project Name: Request Number: 1
Grantee: Time Period Covered: 4/25/24-4/14/25

Year: 2024 Amount Expended This Request 362,597.54$           **
Project Type: Community Development Request Type:  Final

DRAW REQUEST

Activity Budget Funder Amount
Previous 
Requests

Current Request 
for CGPI

Current Match 
Balance

Construction 362,597.54$                        CGPI Grant 100,000.00$           -$                  100,000.00$           -$                         
Match: General Partner 
cash / equity

262,597.54$           -$                  262,597.54$        -$                         

-$                  -$                     -$                         
-$                  -$                         

-$                         

Total 362,597.54$                        362,597.54$          100,000.00$           262,597.54$       -$                        

**This should be total amount of expended funds for this reimbursement request including the match.  Please provide copies of invoices, contracts, and payments.

I certify that the amounts requested for the above listed activities are eligible under the Carver County CDA CGPI Grant Agreement.

Grantee Signature: Date:

Name: Title:

Approved by Carver County CDA : Date:

Signature: Title: 

Historic Cologne Cooperative Rehabilitation
City of Cologne

SOURCESUSES



Memo 
To: Mayor Lein and Council Members 

From: Michelle Morrison – City Administrator 

Date: April 18, 2025, 2025 

Re: Administrator Update 

In addition to items presented in the packet please see the following notes of interest: 

• Met with Ron Olson re:  15 unit development.  Have set a meeting with Jake from Bolton,
Cindy – City Planner, Ron and his project manager to review items prior to his Preliminary
Plat submission.

• Three Ordinance Violation Letters sent – 2 resolved and one has begun the clean up
process we required.

• I have been on PTO Week of April 14th.

As always, feel free to reach out with any questions. 
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